
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Children's 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 15th December, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Members' Services Tel: 01432 
260460 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To:                   Councillor 

Councillor 
 

 
B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
J.P. Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, N.J.J. Davies, G. Lucas, 
R.M. Manning, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, 
Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon 
and W.J. Walling 

  
Church Members Mr. A. Geach (Church of England) and J.D. Griffin 

(Roman Catholic Church) 
  

Parent Governor Members Ms K. Fitch (Primary School Parent Governor 
Member) and Mrs. C. Woolley (Secondary School 
Parent Governors) 

  
Teacher Representatives C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
Headteacher Representatives Mrs. D. Strutt (Secondary Schools) 

  
Community Representatives Ms D Scott (The Alliance) 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2006.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. CHANGE FOR CHILDREN IN HEREFORDHSIRE   9 - 12  
   
 To advise on the Change for Children progress overall, including extended 

schools and the recent Education & Inspection Act 2006 as applied to 
 



 

transport. 
   
7. REVENUE BUDGET MONITOIRING REPORT 2006/07   13 - 16  
   
 To report on the monitoring of the revenue budget, for the period to the end 

of October, for the Children & Young People’s Directorate. 
 

   
8. IMPROVEMENT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTOF PERFORMANCE   17 - 58  
   
 To advise on the progress on improvement and performance.  
   
9. PROGRESS OF THE BEHAVIOUR AND DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT IN 

SCHOOLS REVIEW   
  

   
 To update the Committee on progress with the Behaviour and Discipline 

Management in Schools Scrutiny Review. 
 

   
10. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME   
59 - 66  

   
 To consider the Committee work programme.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny.
[...]
is agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 6th October, 2006 at 10.00 
a.m. 

Present: Councillor
Councillor

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Brig. P. Jones CBE, G. Lucas, 
R.M. Manning, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson 
and D.C. Taylor 

Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic Church) 

Teacher 
Representatives

C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

Headteacher 
Representatives

Mrs D. Strutt (Secondary School Headteacher) 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. A.E. Gray, T.M. James, D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet 

Member - Children and Young People), J. Stone, W.J.S. Thomas and 
R.M. Wilson

  
  
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor N.JJ. Davies and Councillor Ms A.M. Toon. 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs D Strutt as the new secondary Head Teacher 
representative. 

  
20. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 Councillor Mrs P.A. Andrews substituted for Councillor Ms A.M. Toon and Councillor 

Brigadier P. Jones C.B.E. for Councillor N.J.J. Davies.
  
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.
  
22. MINUTES  
  
 Councillor Mrs J.E. Pemberton asked about the arrangements for replacing Miss S. 

Peate the former Primary Sector Headteacher representative as someone had 
expressed to her an interest in becoming the representative.  It was agreed that 
clarification would be provided to her.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th June, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2006 

23. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY  

  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public.
  
24. REVISION OF THE 14-19 EDUCATION AND SKILLS STRATEGY AND 

STRUCTURE IN CHILDREN AND YOUNGE PEOPLE'S DIRECTORATE  
  
 The Committee considered a report on new arrangements for the 14-19 Education 

and Skills Strategy and the progress on this initiative in Herefordshire.    

The Committee was informed that the development of a Strategy for 14-19 education 
was a focus of attention by the Department for Education and Skills.  The report set 
out the national objectives of the DfES Programme, performance and progress to 
date and arrangements for implementing the Strategy within the Cou
[...]
equested that this position be 
reconsidered as this date was some way away and there were considerable 
developments in the Children's Services agenda.  It was proposed that 
representation should be invited on the basis that it was understood that a formal 
review of co-option was likely to take place in May. 

RESOLVED: 

That  (a) Councillors G Lucas and Mrs J. E. Pemberton and Mrs D. Strutt 
be appointed to serve on the Transition from Leaving Care to 
Adult Life Scrutiny Review Group as described in paragraph 8 of 
the report; 

 (b) the Committee’s work programme be approved and reported to 
the Strategic Monitoring Committee; 

 (c) a budget monitoring report be submitted to the Committee’s next 
meeting; 

  and 

 (d) a representative from the Herefordshire Alliance be invited to 
attend and contribute to meetings of the Committee on the basis 
that it was understood that a formal review of co-option to the 
Committee would be expected to take place after May, 2007. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. CHAIRMAN

8



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services on 
01432 260039 

 

 
CHANGEFORCHILDRENINHEREFORDSHIREreport0.doc  

 CHANGE FOR CHILDREN IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

Report By: Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To advise on the Change for Children progress overall, including extended schools 
and the recent Education & Inspection Act 2006 as applied to transport. 

Financial Implications 

2. The financial implications are covered in current budgets and funding arrangements.  
It is too early to tell what resource levels will be needed for support for families in the 
medium term.  The resource base for Herefordshire Council and schools and the 
limitations are described in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

Considerations 

Change Programme 

3. The national ch
[...]

 
 

Staying Safe 
• Further development of LSCB. 

• Ongoing improvement on timely assessments. 
 
 

Enjoy and Achieve 
• The key attainment targets agreed at the Standards meeting. 
 

• Absence measures – implementation to ensure improvement. 
 
 

Making a Positive Contribution 
• Develop a wider strategy for vulnerable young people. 

• Coherent parenting and support for families’ strategy. 

• Continued improvement in arrangements and outcomes for children with 
disabilities. 

 
 

Achieving Economic Well-Being 
• Increase employment with training opportunities. 
 
 

Children’s Trust  
• Set up the Priority Services Joint Commissioning arrangement. 

• Contribute to the final model of the Public Services Trust. 

• Maintain the focus on delivery of the Children and Young People’s Plan and the 
associated performance management arrangements. 

11



12



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Malcolm Green, Finance Manager on 01432 
260818 

151206REVENUEBUDGETMONITORINGREPORT20061.doc  

  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2006/07 

Report By: Sue Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services 

 

Wards Affected 
 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report on the monitoring of the revenue budget, for the period to the end of 
October, for the Children & Young People’s Directorate. 

Financial Implications 

2. As set out in the report. 

Considerations 

3. The Revenue Budget monitoring report forming part of the Integrated Performance 
Report to the 16th November meeting of Cabinet, based on expenditure to 30th 
September, 2006, anticipated that the Children & Young People’s Revenue Budget 
would be overspent by £167,000 (less than 1%).  This trend towards an overspend 
has continued and the monitoring of expenditure to October 31st now projects an 
overspend of £214,000 at year-end, as indicated in the figures set out in Appendix 1.  

4. The overspend is largely explained by increasing external agency placements in the 
Safeguarding and Assessment Budgets. Placements have risen from 24 at the 
beginning of the year to 29 now. Each new placement typically costs in excess of 
£150,000 pa. Unless numbers can be reduced, this cost will continue through into the 
2007/08 Budget. The numbers of children in foster care have also risen from the 
beginning of the year from 111 to 121 currently. Additionally, extra spend on filling 
social work vacancies and agency staff has been incurred in order to improve 
services in line with the Joint Area Review.  The profiling of spend takes account of 
likely costs to the year end. 

5. The budget will continue to be monitored and managed carefully in the coming 
months, including an assessment of the impact of falling rolls on the redundancy 
budget which cannot be made until after Christmas when schools begin their 
budgeting processes for the new financial year based on known January pupil 
numbers.  Redundancy commitments contractually agreed before the year-end will 
be charged to this financial year. 

6. This budget forecast takes no account of any funding that can be claimed from the 
corporate social care contingency.  A claim for funding will be made at year end 
when the overall outturn position is known.  This claim will have to demonstrate 
proper and reasonable attempts to mitigate spend. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Committee note the report and make any comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Revenue Budget Monitoring Report December 2006 – attached. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



14



APPENDIX 1 

Children & Young People 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – December 2006 

 
 2006/07 

BASE 
BUDGET 

£’000 

2006/07 
FORECAST 

£’000 

2006/07 
VARIANCE 

£’000 

NOTES 

A. Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) 

    

Grant Income from DfES -78,396 -78,151 245 DSG income less than expected 
Primary Schools 34,319 34,324 5  
High Schools 35,011 35,102 91 Higher rates at new Whitecross 

school 
Special scho
[...]
OFPERFORMANCEreport0.doc  

 IMRPVOEMENT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENT OF 
PERFORMANCE - CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
DIRECTORATE 

Report By: Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To advise on the progress on improvement and performance. 

Financial Implications 

2. The allocated budget for JAR improvements is on track and has levered external 
advice and input to assist in the improvement delivered. 

3. The recruitment of social workers and family support workers is giving a financial 
challenge in year (£120,000).  However, the permanent recruitment position is 
alleviating spend on agency staff and where there are strong candidates we are 
recruiting above establishment.   

Considerations 

4. The GOWM Improvement Board for Herefordshire has been put into place, starting in 
August.  The meetings are planned monthly up to March 2007. 

5. There are to be 3 reports to the Minister for Children & Families in this period.  The 
first one went at the end of September and advised that the programme was on 
track.  There has been no specific feedback from the first report which should be 
viewed positively. 

6. The success criteria for the work programme and, therefore, the reports to the 
Minister have been agreed.  They are attached at Appendix 1. 

7. The JAR summary progress report as of 27th November is attached at Appendix 2. 

8. The highlights from this report are: 

• The JAR inspection highlighted the low referral rate to the children’s 
safeguarding and assessment service.  The rate of referrals has steadily risen 
throughout this year from 175 per 10,000 children at the end of 2005/06 to 
251 per 10,000 at the end of October 2006.  This means that needs are being 
more promptly and effectively addressed.  However, this increased workload 
is stretching the capacity of the service considerably. 

• Many more assessments of children are being completed.  142 more initial 
assessments were completed in Septem
[...]
 The GOWM Improvement Board and the Council have 
accepted the programme of work and an implementation plan is agreed. 

• The number of families housed in bed and breakfast accommodation has 
been reduced from 40 in April to 7 at the end of October.  The number of 
families housed in bed and breakfast accommodation for more than 6 weeks 
has fallen from 28 to 5 over the same period.  This has also significantly 
reduced pressure on the homelessness budget. 

• Three additional properties have been secured for care leavers and 
nomination rights secured for 4 additional units.  There are 14 care leavers 
who by March 2007 will be 19 and require suitable accommodation; as a 
result of the recent progress, they are all expected to be in suitable 
accommodation. 

• The Occupational Therapy Team are continuing to meet their locally set 
assessment target and have appointed a Team Leader. 

9. The overall performance in the Safeguarding & Assessment service is good and this 
has been recognised in the text of the APA letter. 

10. The APA letter is attached at Appendix 3.  This confirms the Council’s 
self-assessment agreed by Cabinet in May 2006.  This means that with satisfactory 
scores of 2, the Council has secured a position where there are no inadequate 
assessments on “Stay Safe” or “Service Management”. 

11. This gives a good position for further improvement and provides evidence for the 
GOWM Improvement Board and for reports to the Minister. 

18



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services on 
01432 260039 

 

 
IMPROVEMENTANDANNUALASSESSMENTOFPERFORMANCEreport0.doc  

12. The JAR improvement plan comes to a logical end in December 2006.  It has been 
agreed that any outstanding matters transfer to a new reporting arrangement 
covering the success criteria as outlined in Appendix 2.  This will also take account of 
the priori
[...]
 and services are available promptly. Access to therapy has 
improved. All children’s health needs are met in age appropriate services, although a 
minority of looked after children do not have a comprehensive written health record. 
The proportion of schools achieving the National Healthy Schools Standard has 
improved and is set to exceed the interim national target. Looked after children and 
their families benefit from free access to leisure facilities. The Primary Care Trust’s high 
level of commitment is driving a range of initiatives to deliver better outcomes.  

Although most outcomes are good there are a number of areas that should be 
improved. Dental health is very poor. There is a lack of co-ordination between agencies 
for the assessment, planning and individual involvement of children with learning 
difficulties and/or disabilities. The incidence of teenage pregnancy amongst 16 and 17 
year olds has fallen for three years but has increased compared with the national 
trend. The capacity of the substance misuse service is inadequate as are its 
identification and referral systems. While opportunities for young people to engage in 
sport through their schools are good, additional leisure and sports activities are limited 
by lack of transport in rural areas. 

Staying safe 

The contribution the council’s services make to improving outcomes in this area are 
good overall; some important weaknesses in social care have been addressed following 
the Joint Area Review (JAR) in September 2005. The authority’s policies now recognise 
what constitutes a safe environment and the implementation of these policies in social 
care is regularly monitored, though it is too early to see measurable improvements in 
outcomes. Previously some children who were at risk were not able to access social 
care support as thresholds were so high but these have been revised following the JAR. 

Social care and its partners do not yet provide an effective range of preventative 
s
[...]
from Paul James,  
Democratic Services Officer on 01432 260460 

 
ChildrensSCworkprogrammeatDec060.doc  

 CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 

Report By: Chairman, Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1 To consider the Committee work programme . 

Financial Implications 

2 None  

Background 

3 In accordance with the Scrutiny Improvement Plan a report on the Committee’s 
current work programme will be made to each of the scheduled quarterly meetings of 
this Scrutiny Committee.  A copy of the current work programme, last considered by 
the Committee in October 2006, is attached at appendix 1. 

4 The programme has been modified by me as Chairman following consultation with 
the Vice-Chairman and the Director of Children’s Serrvices in response to chainging 
circumstances.  

5 The Vice-Chairman and I are aware of a number of other issues for consideration.  
These have been discussed with the Director and will be added to the programme as 
it is further developed. 

6 A draft scoping statement for the Scrutiny Review of transition from leaving care to 
adult life is attached for information at appendix 2.  Members will recall that at the 
October meeting the Committee agreed the approach to the review and appointed 
Councillor Mrs JE Pemberton, Councillor G Lucas and Mrs D. Strutt to serve on the 
review group.  The current work programme for Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee indicates that a report on the outcome of the review is 
expected in March 2007.  It is expected that Memebrs of this Committee will attend 
when the report is debated. 

7 Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, as Chairman I may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

8 Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact either myself as Chairman or the Vice-
Chairman to log the issue so 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at : The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 15th December, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
Councillor 

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 

Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and 
W.J. Walling 

 

Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic Church) 
  

Teacher 
Representatives 

C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
Headteacher 

Representatives 
Mrs. D. Strutt (Secondary Schools) 

  

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. J.A. Hyde, T.M. James, D.W. Rule MBE (Children and 

Young People) and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor N.J.J. Davies; Mr A. Geach; Councillor Mrs 

J.E. Pemberton and Mrs C. Woolley. 
  
28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
30. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
31. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 

 
Members of the Committee raised issues concerning the Connexions Service; 
Extended Schools; City Academies and the monitoring of budgets containing in-year 
grants for specific projects.  The Director of Children’s Services reported that 
Member briefing papers on issues can be issued at any time.  The subject of 
Extended Schools would be dealt with under agenda item 6. 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
  
32. CHANGE FOR CHILDREN IN HEREFORDHSIRE   
  
 The Committee was advised on the Change for Children progress overall, including 

extended schools and the recent Education and Inspection Act 2006 as applied to 
transport. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that the national change programme – 
Every Child Matters – was now into the delivery stage.  She further reported in 
relation to the Young People’s Partnership Board; the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board; the proposed establishment of a Public Service Trust; the delivery of key 
priorities under the Families Strategy and the Children’s Centres and Extended 
Schools programmes, the details of which were set out in the agenda report. 
 
The Committee noted that good progress was being made with ‘Support for Families’ 
issues; that the Extended Schools programme now combined with the role 
undertaken on the ‘Play Strategy’; that the planning and delivery of the Common 
assessment framework was on track and that in November 2006 Advantage West 
Midlands (AWM) had been satisfied with the programme in place. 
 
On questioning the criteria for locating Children Centres the Committee were 
informed that this was based on deprivation areas, that schools had been consulted 
and, where possible, school premises were the preferred location.  The Cabinet 
Member (Children & Young People) warned that resources were very limited to 
enable the completion of the programme of Children Centres.  
 
Funding under the Extended Schools programme was held by the relevant 
secondary school for allocation to schools in their partnership area. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services and the Admissions and Transport Manager 
reported that the implementation of the denominational Transport policy had not 
demonstrated any particular concerns.  Details were issued to the Committee 
entitled: ‘Appendix 1 Denominational Admissions & Transport provision – Secondary 
Schools‘ which set out yearly admission figures to Bishop of Hereford and St Mary’s 
secondary schools and provided an ‘Acorn’ analysis for current year 7, 8 and 9 
pupils in each high school.  
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager further reported in relation to changes 
under the Act to travel arrangements provided for pupils from low-income families.  
He anticipated that, due in the main to the large distance between Herefordshire 
schools, there would be little or no impact on this aspect of its introduction. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted 

  
33. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2006/07   
  
 The Committee scrutinised the report on the monitoring of the revenue budget, for 

the period to the end of October, for the Children & Young People’s Directorate. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that the trend towards an overspend 
continued and the monitoring of expenditure to October 31st now projected an 
overspend of £214,000 at year-end, as indicated in the figures set out in Appendix 1 
to the report.  The overspend was largely due to increasing external agency 
placements in the Safeguarding and Assessment Budget.  Placements had risen 
from 24 at the beginning of the year to 29 now.  The number of children in foster care 
had also risen from 111 at the beginning of the year to 121 now.  Additionally extra 
spend on filling social work vacancies and agency staff had been incurred in order to 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
improve services in line with the Joint Area Review. 
 
The Directorate Finance Manager reported that income under the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), which the Council had to pay to schools in March but didn’t receive 
final notification of from government until June, had been less than expected.   
 
During the course of scrutinising the monitoring report the Committee noted the 
following points in response to questions raised: 
 

• There needed to be clear lines of monitoring in relation to the use of in-year 
grants received under the Early Years Childcare Grant, which was used to 
offset some early years expenditure. 

• The Council was seeking an increase in funding from the Learning and Skills 
Council (LSC) to support the Special Educational Need (SEN) cost of post-16 
pupils. 

• External agency placements were generally negotiated, however, costs were 
typically £150,000 for each place per annum provided by the private or 
voluntary sectors.  On the face of it these costs were thought to be expensive 
and the Audit Commission were undertaking a national audit study into better 
management of expensive ‘out county’ placements.  However, the agencies 
did provide a range of highly specialist services to children most in need. 

• An audit of the child’s need was always undertaken to ensure proper 
placement of the child. 

• Herefordshire together with Worcestershire and Shropshire were awaiting the 
outcome of a Private Finance Initiative (PFI) funding request to the DfES to 
jointly commission a placement facility in Ludlow, which would provide for 12 
placements, 2 of which would be for Herefordshire. 

• The DfES had awarded greater than inflation rises (on a per pupil basis) to 
school budgets and although, in general, schools in Herefordshire had high 
balances funding was expected to reduce in line with falling pupil numbers 
and schools would have to reduce their staffing and expenditure in coming 
years. 

• The Directorate worked with schools that had a deficit budget to assist them 
in balancing their funds. The Directorate anticipate that the number of 
schools to be in deficit may rise in coming years. 

• While the Assessment and Family Support budget currently showed an 
underspend, new initiatives coming on line were expected to put a strain on 
this budget in the future. 

• Grant money received usually had clear criteria governing its use. 
 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
At this point the Committee adjourned for approximately five minutes and 
reconvened at 11.30 am. 

  
34. IMPROVEMENT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTOF PERFORMANCE   
  
 The Committee considered progress on improvement and performance of the 

Children & Young People’s Directorate. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that the improvements identified in the 
Joint Area Review (JAR) were on track and that the allocated budget for this had 
levered external advice and input to assist the Directorate in achieving the 
improvement required.  She further reported that the success criteria for the 
improvement work programme (set out at Appendix 1) and reports to the Minister for 
Children and Families had been agreed.   



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
 
The Joint Area Review (JAR) progress report as of 27th November was attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report and the Director of Children’s Services drew the 
Committees attention to a number of highlights in the report.  She also reported that 
the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) 2006 Annual Performance 
Assessment (APA) letter at Appendix 3 to the report confirmed the Council’s self-
assessment agreed by Cabinet in May 2006.  That meant that with satisfactory 
scores of 2, the Council had secured a position where there were no inadequate 
assessments on “Staying Safe” or “Service Management”.  Outstanding matters 
under the JAR improvement Plan would transfer to a new reporting arrangement, 
which would also take account of the emerging priorities from the APA letter and 
GOWM priorities meeting. 
 
During the course of debate the Committee noted that: 

• Good efforts had been made to increase the current Social Worker 
establishment level, including where appropriate, by encouraging existing 
staff to progress their training and career in this area.   

• With the fall in the number of Statutory Assessments, 100% of assessments 
had been undertaken within the target time.  

• As a result of the good progress made in meeting the JAR Improvement 
Plan it was expected that the GOWM Children and Young People’s Services 
Improvement Project Board for Herefordshire would be wound up in March 
2007.   

• The work undertaken by the Homelessness and Advice Team in significantly 
reducing the number of families housed in bed and breakfast 
accommodation, and consequent call on the budget, was appreciated and it 
was noted that the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee monitored this BVPI.  However, the Committee expressed some 
concern over the possible number of young people who may be ‘sofa surfing’ 
or living in difficult/overcrowded conditions with friends or in-laws. 

• Reference in the CSCI letter to ‘dental health is very poor’ referred to the fact 
that the majority of Herefordshire’s drinking water was not fluoridated. 

• Good progress was being made in tackling the issues raised by the CSCI 
statement ‘there is a lack of co-ordination between agencies for the 
assessment, planning and individual involvement of children with learning 
difficulties and /or disabilities’.  

• The Service, together with its partners, were looking at ways of helping 
young people leaving care to access appropriate employment opportunities. 

 
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 

  
35. PROGRESS OF THE BEHAVIOUR AND DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT IN 

HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS REVIEW   
  
 The Committee noted that the scrutiny review of Behaviour and Discipline 

Management in Herefordshire Schools was progressing and that a report on the 
findings was expected soon. 

  
36. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 
While Members raised a number of suggested issues, following commentary by the 
Director of Children’s Services no issues were added to the programme. 
 
The Committee requested that when the issue of ‘school performance’ was 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
discussed in March 2007, that a full break down within the examination A*C range be 
supplied so that Members can see what had been achieved. 
 
The Committee noted the draft scoping statement for the ‘Scrutiny Review of 
Transition from Leaving Care to Adult Life’, attached to the report at Appendix 1 and 
that an approach to undertaking the review had been previously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED That the work programme be approved and reported to Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


